Pre-tax discount rate 15 - 15

		  Management determined the revenue growth rates, direct costs and operating expenses during the budget
period based on future expectation of changes in the market. Management estimates discount rate using pre-
tax rate that reflect current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the CGU.

		  The Group’s review includes an impact assessment of changes in key assumptions. Based on the
sensitivity analysis, the Board of Directors concluded that no reasonable change in the assumptions above
would cause the carrying amount of the CGUs to exceed its recoverable amounts for the technology
driven food and beverage segments for its Malaysia and China operations. For the technology and digital
transformation enabler segments, the following key assumptions are particularly sensitive:

	 	 •	 A 0.5% increase in the pre-tax discount rate will increase the impairment loss recognised on the
technology and digital transformation enabler CGU by RM1,835,000; and

	 	 •	 A 0.5% decrease in the terminal growth rate will increase the impairment loss recognised on the
technology and digital transformation enabler CGU by RM1,386,000.

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 119

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
cont’d

9.	 Deferred Taxation

	 Group

2021 2020

RM’000 RM’000

Deferred tax assets 143 -

Deferred tax liabilities (65) (19)

78 (19)

	 The movement on the net deferred tax assets/(liabilities) are as follows:

	 Group

2021 2020

Note RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January (19) (20)

Acquisition of subsidiary companies -

Recognised in profit or loss 26

- property, plant and equipment 29 -

- unutilised tax losses 68 1

97 1

At 31 December 78 (19)

	 The components of deferred tax assets and liabilities of the Group during the financial year prior to offsetting are
as follows:

	 Group

2021 2020

RM’000 RM’000

Deferred tax assets

- Unabsorbed capital allowances 148 -

- Unutilised tax losses 105 105

253 105

Offsetting (175) (105)

Net deferred tax assets 78 -

Deferred tax liabilities

- Property, plant and equipment 175 124

Offsetting (175) (105)

Net deferred tax liabilities - 19

120 Techna-X Berhad 200601012477 (732227-T)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
cont’d

9.	 Deferred Taxation (cont’d)

	 The deductible temporary difference and unutilised tax losses of the Group and the Company for which no
deferred tax assets were recognised in the statements of financial position are as follows:

	 Group

2021 2020

RM’000 RM’000

Unutilised tax losses 744 3,589

Unabsorbed capital allowances 6 1,395

750 4,984

Deferred tax asset at 24% (2020: 24%) 180 1,196

	 The Group’s unutilised tax losses brought forward from year of assessment 2018 and before, can be carried
forward for 10 consecutive years of assessment (i.e. from year of assessments 2018 to 2028). Unutilised tax
losses from year of assessment 2019 onwards can be carry forward for a maximum period of 10 consecutive
years.

10.	I nventories

	 Group

2021 2020

RM’000 RM’000

Restated

Finished goods 78 49

Food and beverages 929 262

1,007 311

11.	T rade Receivables

	 Group

2021 2020

RM’000 RM’000

Restated

Trade receivables 32,359 1,123

Less: impairment loss (393) (279)

31,966 844

[…]

(d)	 On 25 January 2022, the Company, via one of its wholly-owned subsidiary, Wavetree Technologies Sdn.
Bhd., entered into a Partnership Agreement with Borneo Eco Star Sdn Bhd. to collaborate and develop a
Smart Integrated Aquaculture Platform. Such Platform will utilize the latest technologies in IoT and Artificial
Intelligence combined with aquaculture expertise and operational know-how to create an advanced IoT-
based platform accessible to all scales of operations which will enable the farming operations to benefit
from a science-based and data-driven approach to maximize efficiency, reduce costs, and maximize yield.
The Smart Integrated Aquaculture Platform will revolutionize the aquafarming industry and further promote
sustainable farming practices.

37.	 Measurement Period Adjustments

	 As disclosed in Note 5(e) to the financial statements, measurement period adjustments were made
retrospectively to account for the acquisition of HKAB. The restatement adjustments on the comparative figures
for 31 December 2020 are as follows:

As previously
stated

Effect of
measurement

 period
adjustments As restated

RM RM RM

Group

31.12.2020

Statement of financial position (extract)

Property, plant and equipment 35,730 (31,899) 3,831

Investment in associates - 81,786 81,786

Intangible assets 185,224 (85,957) 99,267

Trade receivables 1,041 (197) 844

Other receivables 71,956 (64,755) 7,201

Cash and cash equivalents 6,975 (90) 6,885

Reserves 555,072 561 555,633

Accumulated losses 536,774 (250) 536,524

Non-controlling interests (101,266) 97,797 (3,469)

Trade payables (3,562) 666 (2,896)

Other payables (167,147) 2,335 (164,812)

Provision for taxation (15) 3 (12)

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 153

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
cont’d

37.	 Measurement Period Adjustments (cont’d)

	 As disclosed in Note 5(e) to the financial statements, measurement period adjustments were made
retrospectively to account for the acquisition of HKAB. The restatement adjustments on the comparative figures
for 31 December 2020 are as follows: (cont’d)

As previously
stated

Effect of
measurement

 period
adjustments As restated

RM RM RM

Group

31.12.2020

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income (extract)

Revenue 20,553 (925) 19,628

Cost of sales (8,063) 297 (7,766)

Administration and operating expenses (31,111) 1,182 (29,929)

Share of associate’s results (150) (289) (439)

Finance cost (2,321) 235 (2,086)

Other comprehensive income

- Exchange differences arising from translation of foreign
operations 13,903 (1,122) 12,781

Statement of cash flows (extract)

Loss before taxation

- from continuing operations (19,442) 500 (18,942)

Adjustments for:

Amortisation of intangible assets 1,176 (342) 834

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 25,779 (165) 25,614

Share of associate’s result 150 289 439

Finance cost 2,718 (235) 2,483

Changes in working capital:

Trade receivables 53,701 163 53,864

Other receivables 5,341 1,300 6,641

Trade payables 2,774 106 2,880

Other payables (6,521) (2,152) (8,673)

Interest paid (1,297) 235 (1,062)

Tax paid (330) (70) (400)

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (295) 178 (117)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (6,838) 126 (6,712)

154 Techna-X Berhad 200601012477 (732227-T)

List of Properties
As at 31 December 2021

LOCATION DESCRIPTION TENURE

NET BOOK
VALUE

(RM’000)
AREA

(sq. m.)

DATE OF
ACQUISITION/

COMPLETION OF
CONSTRUCTION

1) Lot no. 201/23/96
Shenquan Industrial Park,
Luozhuang District, Linyi City,
Shandong Province, People’s
Republic of China

Manufacturing
plant

Leasehold
29 years

6,764 319,014 4 Dec 2005

2) Lot no. 201/026/0008
Shenquan Industrial Park,
Luozhuang District, Linyi City,
Shandong Province, People’s
Republic of China

Coal storage
area

Leasehold
50 years

20,970 85,454 12 Feb 2007